Limited (50) Overs Match 9" Encounter
-~ on 19" March 2011

at St. John’s College Grounds
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TROPHIES

1. Cup for the best batsman of the match donated
by Mr. C.A.W.Edwards in 1958.

2. Cup for the best bowler of the match donated
by Mr.W.Pathmanathan in 1 955%.

3. Cup for the best fielder of the match donated by
Dr.H.W.Thambiahin 1958.

4. Cup for the best all-rounder of the match
donated by J.C.C.-0.B.Ain 1955.

5. Cup for the winning side donated by old boys of
Jaffna Central College in 1955.

6. Cup for the man of the match donated by
Mrs.Donald Ganeshakumar in Memory of her
husband in 1981.

HOURS OF PLAY
10.00 a.m. to 12.00noon  Play
12.00 noon to 2.40p.m. Lunch
12.40 p.m. to 2.40p.m. Play
02.40 p.m. to 3.00p.m. Tea
03.00 p.m.to 5.00p.m. Play
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13) lehantharupan 8 S BT beca f
14) Luxshan.S |
15) Junies Kanistan.K

16) Suluxshan.S

17) Nimalraj.B

Coach: Mr.-S'.-Sures.htm-oha-n

Master in Charge: Mr. E.Prapaharan
Prefect of Games: Mr. S.Vethanayagam
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ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE

Vithushan.A (Captain)
Harivathanan. V (Vice Captair))
Sanjeevan.S .
Duckshan.S

Priyatharshan.S

Adrian.J

Alexdiyon.S

Mathusan.M

Amidayan.J

10) Rajeenthan. S

11} Harlhﬁra W .-a"k-ﬁw;’\ d .
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Battle of Hhoo Vorth - 105" Encountor

PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS
Year Jaffna Central College St.John's College
1901 Nallaiah R.R.
1902 Nallaiah R.R.
1903 Nallaiah R.R.
1904 Alexander L.R. Hallock P.S.
1905 Thambiah R.C. Sebasitan G.M
1906 Thambiah R.C. Vancuylenberg F.
1907 Watson W.K. Chornalingam K.
1908 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1909 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1910 Victor Paul Sabapathy A.T.
1911 Singanayagam D.G. Raja Brodie
1912 Nicholas S.E.N. Chanmugam A.
1913 Hoole F.A.S. Yagaratnam C.
1914 Nicholas R.J. Abraham A.S.
1915 Cheenivasagam B.R.M. | Gunaratnam J.R.
1916 Cheenivasagam B.R.M. | Gunaratnam J.R.
1912 Rasanayagam. | Alagaratnam R.A.
1918 Navaratnam C. Alagaratnam R.A.
1918 Arunasalam R.R. Manickam
1920 Alagaratnam S.C. Singanayagam J.M.
1921 Sithamparapillai G. Singanayagam J.M,
1922 Muthiah S. Singanayagam J.M.
1923 Sellathurai A.D. Singanayagam J.M.
1924 Selvaratnam P.C. Rajaratnam D.C.
1825 Subramaniyam M. Rajaratnam D.C.
1926 Charles R.P. Vandendriesen H.K.
1927 Kanagaratnam M. Perinpanayagam J.H.R.
1928 Dennis F. Gnanapragasam J.R.
1929 Dennis F. Gnanapragasam J.R.
1930 Mahamooth. T.M.S. Mills C.T.E.
1931 Kanagaratnam M. Mills C.T.E.
1932 Navaratnam S. Perumal A.
1933 Selvadurai B.S.N. Perumal A.
1934 Selvadurai B.S.N. Perumal A.
1835 Selvaratnam P. Kanagasabai G.R.
1936 Arumanayagam V. Vandendrisen T.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Losttly of The Vorth - 105" Encounter

PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year

Jaffna Central College

St.John's College

1837
1938

1938
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
19561
1952
1953
1954
1259
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

Arumanayagam V.
Thangarajah R.P.

& Nallaiah R.R.S.
Thangarajah P.P.
Thambiah D.S.
Jacob E.R.S.
Thambiah W.J.
Jeyasingam S.D.
Patmanathan W.
Patmanathan W.
Thambiah E.S.

Sam Vadivelu N.
Sivagurunathan W.
Jeyaratnasingam V.D.
Sivapatham K.
Jeyaratnasingam V.D.
Sundaralingam R.
Rajendra N.
Kanagalingam S.R.
Premachandra R.K.V.
Premachandra R.K.V.
Bunny Vantwest
Ranjan Alagaratnam
Segerajasingam N.
Sivaratnam M.

Sivaratnam M.
Kanaganayagam J.
Mahalingam V.T.
Sachithananthan R.
Ganeshkumar K.D.
Patkunarajah A.
Sivasothy S.
Balendra P.
Puradchithasan D.
Rajasingam R.
Jeyakumar M.,

\Vandendrisen T.
Mahadevan S.

Scott R.R.

Scott R.R

Scott R.R.
Rajaratnam J.M.
Rajaratnam J.l.
Ramalingam A.
Peter R.S.
Kadirgamar T.
Kadirgamar T.
Martyn A.A.

Rasiah D.J.
Nathaniel D.J.
Thevanayagam E.G.
Kanaganayagam D.
Kanaganayagam D.
Mahalingam S.K.
Maurice N.Y.
Navaratnam R.
Tissanayagan M.B.J
Tissanayagan M.B.J
Paramalingam S.K.
Arulanandam K. &
Balakrishnan C.
Balakrishnan C.
Selvanayagam D.M.
Selvadurai D.J.N.
Deivendra M.
Kanagadurai P.
Deivendra M.

Sooriyakumar C.
Mootatamby S.M.
Surendra M.
Theivendra M.
Thevapalan T.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of The Vorth - 105" Encountor

PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year

Jaffna Central College

St.John's College

1972
1873
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Mahendra T.
Nazeer M.S.
Srikanthan R.
Sivakumar S.
Sivamithran S.
Naguleswaran R.
Karunaharan S.
Baheerathan A.
Anurudran G.
Balakumar R.
Thomas K.
Prahalathan V.P.
Sutharsanan V.
Raviraj T.
Rajasekar K.
Ganeshalingam T.M.
Vivekananthan K.
Ramesh S.
Muhunthan M.
Arunothayan T.

& Bernard Ramesh M.

Pirabaharan K.
Agash S.
Manivathanan S.
Ravishankar S,

Nishakaran N.
Sutharsan R.
Vasudevan T.
Kagetharan B.
Pragash K.
Kartheepan S.
Rajievekumar V.
Mathusan R.
Rohan K.
Maheeban. G
Prasath J.R.A
Dhayan B.
Shelton K
James Jansen.S

Thevapalan T.
Alexander N.S.
Raveendran W.
Gowripalan N.
Muraleetharan V.
Balasundaram A.C.S.
Fowzan M.Y.A.
Somasundram N.R.
Jebaratnam E.J.
Ratnarajah D.M.
Raveendra D.M.
Mahinda R.
Thirukumar P.
George J.M.
Vaheesan A.
Vaheesan A.
Sanjeevan T.
Sanjeevan T.
Satheesan T.
Prashanthan K.

Kandeepan M.
Bhishman T.
Sanjeev B.
Sritharan G.

Gowripahan A.T.
Gowripahan A.T.
Pragashan K.
Dinesh Ebeneezer A.
Pratheepan B.
Lavendra P.
Ahilan C.
Andrew T.C.
Mathanraj T.
Navageethan N.
Neshavarman P.
Haripraveen M.
Pranavan. V
Hajeeban.R

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Butte of The Visth - 108" Encounter

RESULTS OF THE MATCHES
1904 1st Round Central 1928 - ‘St. John's
2nd Round Central 1929 St. John's
1905 Not available 1930 St. John's
1906 Central 1931 St. John's
1907 Draw 1932 St. John's
1908 1st Round St. John's 1933 Central
2nd Round St. John's 1934 St. John's
1909 1st Round St. John's 1935 Central
2nd Round Central 1936 Central
1910 Stadehp's 1937 St. John's
1911 Not available 1938 St. John's
1912 Not available 1939 Central
1913 Not available 1940 Central
1914 Not available 1941 St. John's
1915 St. John's 1942 St. John's
1916 Draw 1943 st John's
1917 1st Round Central 1944 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1945 St. John's
1918 1st Round Draw 1946 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1947 St. John's
1919 Draw 1948 Not Played
1920 Central 1949 Cental
1921 1st Round St. John's 1950 St. John's
2nd Round St. John's 1951 Central
1922  1st Round St. John's 1952 St. John's
2nd Round St. John's 1953 Central
1923 Central 1954 Central
1924 Draw 1955 Draw
1925 Not available 1956 Draw
1926 St. John's 1957 Draw
1927 Nota available 1958 St. John's

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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19569
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1875
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

St. John's 1984 Draw
Central 1985-1989 Not Played
Not Played 1990 St.John's
Draw 1991 Not Played
Draw 1992 Draw
Draw 1993 Draw
St. John's 1994 Central
Draw 1995 Draw
gfa:;’ﬁ:.esd 1996 Not Played
Dr:':iw 1997 Not Played
T 1998 Draw-
B 1999 Draw
Draw 2000 Draw
Do 2001 Draw
By 2002 Central
Bide 2003 Draw
Do 2004 St. John's
Braw 2005 Draw
Draw 2006 Draw
Draw 2007 Central
Draw 2008 Central
Draw 2009 Central
Draw 2010 Central
Draw
r \

RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE

St. John's 33

Jaffna Central 26

Draw 37

Results not available 07

Abandoned 01

\ S

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Ltths of Tho Vooth - 105 Encountor

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE
1921 C.A.Dissanayake 104  St. John's
1921 A.P.Selvaratnam 101 St. John's
1922 R.Werkmeister 113  St. John's
1937 R.R.Scott 106  St. John's
1945 A.Ramalingam 103 Central
1947 T.Kadirgamar 113 St. John's
1955 R.K.V.Premachandra (notout) 110 Central
1971 T.T.Mahendran (not out) 100 Central
1978 D.M.Ratnarajah 102 St. John's
1981 S.Seevanayagam  (not out) 102 St. John's
1982 P.Prahalathan 125 Central
1990 S.Surenkumar 145 St. John's
1992 E.Raguthas 143 Central
1993 K.Suresh (not out) 101 Central
1995 S.B.Niroshan (not out) 101 St. John's
1999 K.Pragashan 100 St. John's
1999 P.Ketheesan 106 Central
2005 A.Mayurathan 122 St.John's
INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 50 & OVER

1916 B.R.M. Cheenivasagam 59 Central
1917 A. Nadarajah SHL Central
1918 R.A.Alagaratnam 96 St. John's
1921 H.Banda 61 St. John's
1922 H.Banda 54 St. John's
1924 S.P.Soundranayagam 62 St. John's
1928 V.Meyappan 61 St. John's
1928 A.Ponnambalam 59 St. John's
1928 C.M.Alfred 75 St. John's
1932 G.R.Canagasabai 99 St. John's
1934 A.Perumal Zd St. John's
1934 C.H.Duraisamy 86 St. John's
1935 P.Joseph 69 Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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1935
1936
1937
1939
1939
1939
1939
1940
1941
1944
1944
1945
1945
1946
1946
1951
1952
19565
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1968
1962
1962
1963
| 1964
1965
1966
1966

B.S.N.Selvadurai
S.Satgunam
R.R.S.Nalliah
K.Kanagaratnam
W.Thambiah
W.Thambiah
A.Thurairatnam
W.Thambiah
D.S.Thambiah

R.S.Peter

A.Ramalingam
E.J.D.Emerson
R.R.Jeyarajah
R.R.Jeyarajah

R.S.Peter

70
58
61
14
75
65
50
60
52
67
53
85
62
84
63

V.D.Jeyaratnasingam (not out) 61

D.Canaganayagam 58
R.K.V.Premachandra 56
V.Thiagarajah 56
M.Sivasithamparam 62
S.S.Rajaratnam 50
M.B.J.Tissanayagam 80
W.B.Vantwest 53
R.K.V.Premachandra 90
M.B.J.Tissanayagam 96
R.Alagaratnam 65
M.Rajaratnam 82
J.Kanaganayagam 64
T.Dharmarajah 96
M.Deivendra (not out) 74
P.Kanagadurai (not out) 54
C.Sooriyakumar 85
S.S.Sivakumar 71
S.M. Abraham 64

Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Lottly of The Vlorth - 105" Encountor

1967 S.S.Jeyanayagam 87 St. John's
1967 T.Vipulananthan  (not out) 52 St. John's
1969 M.Surendra (not out)50 St. John's
1971 T.Thevapalan 65 St. John's
1972 M.S.Nazeer 84 Central
1972 T.Mahendran (not out) 52 Central
1972 K.M.Shanthikumar 51 Central
1973 D.S.Thiagarajah 78 Central
1975 B.W.Chinniah 51 St. John's
1976 B.W.Chinniah 68 St. John's
1976 M.Y.A Fowzan 50 St. John's
1977 A.Baheerathan 61 Central
1978 A.Baheerathan 55° Central
1979 T.Thanjaratnam 68 St. John's
1979 N.R.Somasundram (not out) 52 St. John's
1979 D.M.Ratnarajah (not out) 50 St. John's
1979 R.Balakumar (not out) 69 Central
1979 G. Anurudran 57 Central
1980 D.M.Ratnarajah 58 St. John's
1980 N. Vasanthan 63 St. John's
1980 G.Anurudran 54 Central
1981 V.P.Prahalathan 58 Central
1982 V.Sutharsanan 69 Central
1982 K. Umasuthan 59 Central
1983 R.Mahinda 75 Central
1983 S.Nishyanthan 72 St. John's
1983 R.Mahinda 73 St. John's
1984 V.Sutharsanan 54 Central
1984 Jeyakumar {not out) b0 Central
1990 K.Prashanthan 57 St. John's
1992 M.Kandeepan 76 St. John's
1993 S.Agash 78 Central
1998 K.Pragash 53 Central
1993 G.Sritharan {not out) 56 St. John's

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of Heo Vorth - 105" Encounter

1993 B.Sanjeev (not out) 55 St. John's
1994 K.Suresh 58 Central
1994 S.Manivathanan 58 Central
1994 S.Agash (not out) 64 Central
1995 T.Amalan 19 Central
1995 S.Vimalan 59 St. John's
1998 P.Dinesh 77 St. John's
1998 A.T.Gowripahan 77 St. John's
1999 A.T.Gowripahan 91 St. John's
1999 S. Karthipan 53 Central
2000 A.Dinesh Ebeneezer 68 St. John's
2000 V.Vishnuvarthan 78 St. John's
2001 P.Lavendra 81 St. John's
2001 S.Rajaraam 63 St. John's
2001 B.Pratheepan b4 St. John's
2001 S.Birundhavan 70 Central
2001 K.Rohan bb Central
2002 K.Karthick 76 Central
2003 A.Thanancheyan 62 St. John's
2003 K.Rohan 91 Central
2004 C.M.Dinesh 66 St. John's
2004 A.Jasinthan 84 Central
2004 T.Mathanraj 57 St. John's
2006 J.Dilan (not out) 54 Central
2006 T. Niruban 97 St. John's
2006 G. Chanjeevan 84 St. John's
2007 R. Vinothkumar 79 Central
2008 N. Navaneeth : 73 Central
2008 M. Haripraveen (not out) 53 St. John's
2009 K. Shelton 78 Central
2009 K.Shelton 76 Central
2009 M.Haripraveen 76 St. John's
2010 V.Harivathanan 85 St. John's
2010 S.James Jansen 50 Central
CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S 13
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R. EDWARD EDIN B o
CAPTA.IN_ " 3rd year coloursman, stylish  §
f!th e colours:ir:;;}, right handed hard hitting top
ng_ht handed dependat ; order  bat, capable of big
middle or_der b;t!, a}s}c{_}re scores, scored 247 against Ma-
2er011 agal;lid ﬁeldaéﬂitt nipay Hindu College, wickel .
0 egE: = kl:!._' i “ ‘\’Flf(f yalr “i = :
ips; 1 di e ' ricket feam in 2010,
S, n%ht ;;,rm med;::ten hands. Captained North & Zenal S :
pace  DONIE R Fast Provincial under 21 R
5 Lt : , - 104th Encounter.
se:nte?d Northelr;} l-’r; cricket team, Vice Captan ol i .
vi“fﬁ:;}:r?jrund‘;?clé Northern Provincial under
et te :

. . 19 cricket team and Cap
Zonal cricket team m. _ . 15 Ponal
2010 tained Under 19  Zona

cricket team 1 2010,

P. DARWIN

and year player, nght
hand batsman w ‘
T. KOKULAN i ! Y B witllllt r 1;;:\;1[1111;' !\l‘;llﬂ !M[hl
| . e il esponsibility, score
2nd  year  player, R. VATHUSHANAN | 102 against — Mahajan
right hand batsman, left arm 2nd year player, right College, a good lﬂiéldur:rcl"

spinner. captured most number hand batsman, right arm resented Jaffia District undo
of wickets this season, Vice Cap- |SEEESIIERGITRGCICRITEN | 5 cricket 'tea.lm in :’Ulﬁ .

tain of Northem Provincial {1_;1;](3[- attack for his side, scores
17 cricket team, TNl freely  around  the wicket,
North & East under 21 cricket JEIGIIGRISRGTINSHINIausp—"
CHUTRH RN ER LTI VUG R represented Northern Provin-
under 19 cricket team in 2010, cial under 17 cricket team in

2010



- M H‘ARR;SH .

V. PILSAN 3rd year player right hand
3rd year player, right § batman, right arm medium pace i A
i Pa tsman, right bowler good ﬁe!der at deep B 3rd year player, right hand
srm oftspinner, a good | : o batsman, right atm medium
fielder at deep. . : _ g B pace bowler, good fielder at
; g E deep.

M. KISHANTHAN

Fresher, right hand
batsman,  right amm
medium pace bowler, good
fielder at deep.

P. NIROJ

Fresher, right handed open-
ing bat, among the runs this (
season. good fielder at gully. *§ ning bat, right arm off

~ spinner, good . fielder at



S. NISHANTHARUPAN

Fresher, right hand
batsman, medium fast
bowler, good fielder at

Fresher, “Baby

decp. 5. LUXSHAN Elpuity wicker R e oF
sented Jaffna Distri

R T A B BTl 15 cricket team and N rthern
Provincial under 15 cricke |

right hand batsman, good
fielder at deep. team.

S. SULUXSHAN . B. NIMALRAJ

Fresher. right hand batsman,
medium fast bowler, eood
fielder at deep.

I'resher, right hand
batsman, medium fast
bowler, good fielder at deep.



Battle of Tho Vorth - 105" Encountor
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Battle of The Viorth - 108" Encountor

BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

4 for 19 Olagasegaram St. John's 1904
4 for 9 Sebastian St, John's 1904
6 for 32 L.R.Alexander Central 1904
6 for 3 L.R.Alexander Central 1904
6 for O L.R.Alexander Central 1906
4 for 7 L.R.Alexander Central 1906
6 for 33 K.Chornalingam St. John's 1907
5 for 25

&
4 for 11 H.C.Aiyadurai St. John's 1908
6 for 21 Sivapragasam Central 1908
5 for 14 S.L.Jansen St. John's 1908
4 for 19 K.Chornalingam St. John's 1908
5 for 14 V.N.Bartlett St. John's 1908
5 for 19 V.S.Ratnam Central 1908
6 for 14

&
7 for 21 Victor Paul Central 1909
7 for 27

&
5 for 12 C.A.Sanmugam St. John's 1209
6 for 33

&
4 for 9 V.S.Ratnam Central 1909
6 for 31

&
4 for 19 S.L.Jansen St. John's 1909
4 for 18 K.Chornalingam St. John's 1909
8 for 32

&
©for20  C.A.Sanmugam St. John's 1910
5 for 22 V.S.Ratnam Central 1910
i Igi gg D.G.Singanayagam Central 1910

&
5 for 19 A.S.Abraham '
5 for 15 :S.Roeslofsy ggn‘ifar;n i :91 g
6 for 28 J.Nicholas Central 1312
6 for 18 |.Rasanayagam Central 1917
4 for 17 K.Kanagaratnam Central 1917

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of Tho Vorth - 108" Erontr

4 for 19

&
5 for 35 K.Kanagarajah Central 1918
5 for 23 S.K.Lowton St. John's 1919
4 for 21 E.M.Ponnuthurai St. John's 1921
4 for 17 A.P.Selvaratnam St. John's 1921
6 for 25 S.Muttiah Central 1922
5 for 10 D.C.Rajaratnam St. John's 1922
5 for 34 D.C.Rajaratnam St. John's 1923
6 for 42 D.S.Abraham St. John's 1923
5 for 46 P.C.Selvaratnam Central 1923
8 for 18 K.Nagalingam St. John's 1926
5 for 14 H.K.Vandendriesen St. John's 1926
7 for 14 C.Somasundram Central 1926
4 for 9 S.Meyappan St. John's 1929
4 for 18

& "
7 for 22 K.Devanayagam Central 1933
6 for 30 A.Perumal St. John's 1933
5 for 22 A.Perumal St. John's 1934
7 for 49

&
b for 33 .N.C.Selvanayagam Central 1935
6 for 9

&
5 for 21 P.P.Thangarajah Central 1936
4 for 17 J.M.Rajaratnam St. John's 1940
6 for 12

& 5
9 for 33 E.G.Thevanayagam St. John's 1950
6 for 15 A.W.Yogarajah St. John's 1951
9 for 26 V.Shanmugam Central 1951
4 for 17 N.Rajasingam Central 1951
6 for 29 C.Canagasingam Central 1952
4 for 14 N.Varendran St. John's 1953
5 for 23 C.Canagasingam Central 1953
5for29  M.Rajendra Central e
5 for 36  S.K.Mahalingam St. John's 1953
6 for 27  S.K.Shanmugalingam  St. John's 1954
6 for 52  S.K.Mahalingam St. John's 1954
6 for 33 R.K.V.Premachandra Central 1954
5 for 43  N.Pararajasingam Ceptal ., 1999
7 for 65  B.J.Arianayagam St. John's 1956
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5 for 42
&
5 for 22 R.K.V.Premachandra Central 1956
5 for 10
&
6 for 14 S.S.Shanmugarajah St. John's 1958
5 for 16 A.l.Somanader St. John's 1958
5 for 45 S.K.Paramalingam St. John's 1959
5 for 14
&
8 for 22 A.B.Segarajasingam Central 1960
8 for 18 A.l.Somanader St. John's 1960
6 for 22 M.Deivendra St. John's 1963
5 for 51 C.Rajadurai Central 1964
5 for 36 C.Sooriyakumar St. John's 1965
5 for 76 V.K.Shanmugalingam Central 1966
5 for b0 S.Sugumar Central 1968
5 for 24 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
7 for 42 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
6 for 22 M.Surendra St. John's 1969
4 for 10 G.S.Shanthikaran Central 1969
5 for 35 M. Thillaiambalam Central 1969
4 for 11 R.Ranjithkumar Central 1970
5 for 35 J.K.Premachandran Central 1970
5 for 21 J.K.Premachandran Central 1971
4 for 31 N.S.Alexander St. John's 1972
5 for 46 T.Mahendran Central 1972
4 for 48 K.M.Shanthikumar Central 1972
;l ;g: 242& m.gowrfpalan St. John's 1973
.Gowripalan St. John's 1974
6 for 56 R.Naguleswaran Central 1974
7 for 55 R.Naguleswaran Central 1975
4 for 23 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John's 1975
7 for 52 R.Naguleswaran Ce-ntral 1976
5 for 39 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John'
7 for 51 R.Naguleswaran Ce.nt |rl < e
5 for 35 A.Ravindran St Jrah ' A
6 for 34 M.Y.A.Fowzan St. John‘s e
6 for 33 Kihe - . John's 1978
/ for 100 R.Balakumar Central L
5 for 33 entral 1980
&
5 for 48 i
6 for 42 E:?E’:r%:rsunathan glaninsy, 1951
Central 1982
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5 for 15
5 for 29
2 ford2
4 for 50
4 for 35
4 for 48
5 for 76
4 for 83
5 for 34
&
4 for 43
5 for 47
7 for 89
5 for 37
4 for 63
5 for b4
6 for 55
5 for 38
4 for 76
5 for 70
4 for 48
4 for 20
4 for 52
4 for 25
4 for 37
4 for 27
6 for 69
5 for 25
4 for 26
5 for 61
4 for 73
4 for 31
4 for 19
&
4 for 27
6 for 39
4 for 21
4 for 81
4 for 30
4 for 28
4 for 74
7 for 39
4 for 22
4 for 20

K.Umasuthan
V.P.Pirahalathan
V.Sutharsanan
A.Jeyandran
P.Raviraj
T.Satheesan
A.Yogathas
K.Pirabaharan

R.Luxmiharan
S.Agash
T.Amalan
G.Sritharan
S.Vimalan
P.Dinesh
N.Logulan
P.Lavendra
V.Rajievekumar
P.Lavendra
S.Sivakumar
S.Vimalakanth
P.Lavendra
C.Ahilan
V.Rajievekumar
M.Mayooran
V.Rajievekumar
B.Dhayan
T.Mathanraj

T. Niruban

J. Viyasan

D. Sutharsan

. Navaneeth

. Janusan

. Navaneeth

. Harivathanan
. Gopihan

. Jerikthusan

. Priyatharshan
. Harivathanan
R. Vathusanan
T. Tharshan

SVOIK<KZAZ

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1990
1992
1992

1892
1994
1995
1995
1895
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006

2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
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PARTNERSHIP OVER 100 RUNS (FROM 1330)

RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
111 1st 1st J.Jegandran & S.Surenkumar St. John's 1990
100 8th 1st E.Raguthas & M.Kumeresan Central 1992
130 3rd 1st A.Agash & K.Pragash Central 1993
111 9th 2nd B.Sanjeev & G.Sritharan St. John's 1993
200 4th 1st A.T.Gowripahan & K.Pragashan St. John's 1999
102 2nd 2nd T.Thinesh & P.Ketheesan Central 1999

(B.Kagetharan-injured after scoring 6 runs)
102 2nd 2nd W.R.Ratnam & V.Vishnuvarthan St. John's 2000

135 3rd 1st S.Rajaraam & P.Lavendra St. John's 2001
107 4th  2nd A.Jasinthan & V.Rajievekumar Central 2004
111  10th 1st A.Mayurathan & P.Kajaruban St.John's 2005
181 7th  1st T. Niruban & G. Chanjeevan St. John's 2006
107 4th 1st S. James Jansen & N. Navaneeth Central 2008

PARTNERSHIP OVER 50 RUNS (FROM 1930)

RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
57 5th 1st M.Muhunthan & M.B. Ramesh Central 1980
96 2nd 1st S.Surenkumar & K.Prashanthan St. John's 1990
55 4th 1st S.Surenkumar & B.Murali St. John's 1990
50 1st 1st N.Suresh & B.Ramesh Central 1992
96 7th 1st E.Raguthas & S.Manivathanan Central 1892
50 7th 1st M.Kandeepan & K.Pratheepan St. John's 1892
71 6th 2nd P.T.Gershan & N.Sujithkumar St. John's 1992
93 7th 1st S.Sathees & K.Suresh Central 998
51 8th 1st K.Suresh & T.Satheeskumar Central 1993
55 3rd 1st J.N.Rajendram & G.Sritharan St. John's 1994
63 4th 1st K.Suresh & S.Manivathanan Central 1894
50 b6th 1st S.Manivathanan & S.Agash Central 1994
72 6th 1st A.Agash & T.Rajkumar Central 1994
91 7th 2nd S.Thayanesan & A.T.Gowripahan St. John's 1994
58 3rd 2nd S.Ravishankar & S.Sathees Central 1994

_-‘-k
denotes unbroken
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63 1st 1st J.N.Rajendram & A.T.Gowripahan St. John's 1995
64 7th 1st A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan St. John's 1995
53 7th 1st S.Shanmugalingam & T.Amalan Central 1995
54 10th 1st T.Amalan & K.Nishakaran Central 1985
68 6th 2nd S.Vimalan & A.T.Aravinthan St. John's 1895
69 7th 2nd A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan St. John's 1995
63 B8th 2nd S.B.Niroshan & P.Rubenthiran St. John's 1995
50 5th 1st K.Pragashan & P.Dinesh St. John's 1998
52 7th 1st P.Dinesh & S.Amilthan St. John's 1998
52 6th 1st S.Thaneskanthan & S.Rajeevan Central 1998
50 1st 2nd A.T.Gowripahan & K.Sanjeyan St. John's 1998
67 2nd 2nd A.T.Gowripahan & A.Arunan St. John's 1998
73 6th 1st A.D. Ebeneezer & T.B.S.Dilan St. John's 1989
64 10th 1st S.Kartheepan & V.Rajievekumar Central 1999
57 7th 1st T.Rajeev & V.Ahilarajah Central 2000
51 4th 2nd V.Vishnuvarthan & A.D. Ebeneezer St. John's 2000
62 5th 2nd A.D. Ebeneezer & B.Pratheepan St. John's 2000
58 bth 1st B.Pratheepan & V.Kumanan St. John's 2001
55 1st 1st S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan Central 2001
98 1st 2nd S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan Central 2001
78 4th 1st K.Karthick & V.Rajievekumar Central 2002
54 2nd 1st E.S.Wilson & T.Mathanraj St. John's 2003
93 7th 1st A.Thanancheyan & C.Ahilan St. John's 2003
66 5th 1st S.Krishnakumar & C.M.Dinesh St. John's 2004
50 6th 1st C.M.Dinesh & N.Navageethan St. John's 2004
74 2nd 2nd A.Anpujan & T.Mathanraj St. John's 2004
53 3re 1st J.R.A. Prashath & S. Pirakaas Central 2006
53 7th 1st G. Maheeban & J. Dilan Central 2006
64 5th 2nd W.C. Johnson & B. Dhayan Central 2006
85 3rd 1st R. Vinothkumar & K. Sheltton Central 2007
50 2nd 1st T. Nirmalkanth & K. Shelton Central 2008
63 7th 1st T. Sivakaran & G. Jerikthusan Central 2008
896 5th 2nd N.Jenosan & J.Ratheshan Central 2009
65 b5th 2nd M.Haripraveen & A. Vithushan St.John's 2009
51 6th 1st V.Harivathanan & V.Pranavan St.John's 2010
92 5th 1st G.Jerikthusan & S.James Jansen Central 2010
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104" Battle of the North
played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
On 25", 26" & 27" of February 2010
Jaffna Central won the toss and decided field first
Umpires: Mr.K.Selvarajah & Mr.T.Robesan
1*Innings of St.John's College

Duration : 10.00 a.m. (25.02.2010) to 2.17 p.m.

Batsman How out Bowler R B M
1) Jeyanthan Bowled Vathusanan 02 08 08
2) Adrian Bowled Jeric 18 47 57
3) Hajeepan ct.Jenoshan Vathusanan 06 06 08
4) Harivathanan ct.Jenoshan Jeric 85 148 201
5) Yoheswaran ct.Kokulan Tharshan 12 35 44
6) Vithushan ct. Thivahar Tharshan 05 33 47
7) Pranavan ct. Tharshan Jenoshan 29 33 46
8) Mathushan Runout (Jeric-Jenoshan) 00 15 13
9) Priyatharshan Bowled Jeric 00 05 04
10) Jerushan Bowled Tharshan 00 02 03
11) Duckshan Not Out 01 04 05
Extras (B-02 LB-02 WD -2 NB-1) 07
Total (All out in 57.3 Overs, 227 minutes) 165
Bowler (0) M R W NB WD AVG
1) Vathusanan 07 2 25 2 - B 12.5
2) Jeric Thushan 21 2 55 3 - - 18.3
3) Thivahar 02 - 16 - 1 2 -
4) Kokulan 06 3 13 = - = =
5) Tharshan 10.3 1 23 3 B - 7.6
6) Ratheesan 04 1 14 - = = 2
7) Thanujan 04 2 i L = % o
8) Jenoshan 03 1 03 | N - 3.0
Fall of wickets: 1 for 04 2 for12 3 for 47 4 for 80 5 for102 6 for153 7 for 162 8 for 163 9 for 164
Batsman Out 02| 06 18 12 05 29 00 00 85
Not out Batsmen g3 04 19 38 54 g 84 85 00
Partnership 04 08 35 33 22 51 09 o =

Lunch: 91/4 Batsman 04 : 46 31 overs 120 minutes
06 : 02
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104" Battle of the North

1% Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration : 2.44 p.m. (25.02.2010) to 11.15 a.m. (20.02.2010)

Batsman How out Bowler R B M
1) Vathusanan ct.Pranavan Harivathanan 01 08 10
2) Thivahar Bowled Harivathanan 26 54 62
3) Edward Edin ct.Pranavan Duckshan 03 18 14
4) Kokulan LBW Duckshan 01 06 08
5) Jericthushan ct.Yoheswaran Harivathanan 46 80 124
6) James Janson ct.Yoheswaran Harivathanan 50 7
7) Jenoshan ct.Pranavan Harivathanan 09 20 43
8) Uventhiran ct.Yoheshwaran Harivathanan 02 03 03
9) Ratheesan ct.Pranavan Harivathanan 01 14 14
10) Thanujan ct.Pranavan Vithushan 00 10 17
11) Tharshan Not Out 00 00 04

Extras (B-08 LB-06 WD -04 NB-04) 20

Total  (All outin 49.2 Overs 210 minutes) 159

Bowler O M R W NB WD AVG
1) Harivathanan 16 5 39 fi - 1 5.5
2) Hajeepan 03 1 11 - - - -
3) Yoheswaran 07 1 18 - 1 1 -
4) Duckshan 8 1 28 2 1 - 14.0
5) Vithushan 92 2 25 1 1 - 25.0.
6) Piriyatharshan4 - 14 - - - =
7) Jerushan 2 B 10 - 1 - -

Fall of wickets: 1 for 02 2 for26 3 for 284 for 53 5 for145 6 for148 7 for 150 8 for 158 9 for 159
Batsman Out 01 03 01 26 46 50 02 01 09
Not out Batsmen (1 13 14 12 49 02 02 08 00
Partnership 02 24 02 25 92 03 02 08 01

Tea 11/1 Batsman 02:09 4 overs 15 minutes
03:01

1"day close: 110/ 4 Batsman 05:- 35 34 overs 135 Minutes
06:- 26
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104" Battle of the North

2*Innings of St.John's College
Duration : 11.24 a.m. (26.02.2010) to 4.12 p.m.

Batsman How out Bowler R B M
1) Adrian LBW - Vathusanan 00 03 02
2) Jeyanthan Bowled Vathusanan 08 12 09
3) Hajeepan Bowled Thivahar 03 28 40
4) Harivathanan ct.James Vathusanan 09 25 8/
5) Yoheswaran ct.James Vathusanan 10 48 50
6) Vithushan ct.Thivahar = Tharshan 20 81 83
7) Pranavan ct.Vathusanan Ratheesan Ol - A 10
8) Priyatharshan ct.Vathusanan Tharshan 33 61 76
9) Duckshan Bowled Tharshan 13 47 67
10) Jerushan NOT OUT 08 47 50
11) Mathushan Bowled Tharshan 03 29 24
Extras (B-06 LB-07 WD -02 NB- 01) 16
Total  (All outin 67 overs 250 minutes) 124
Bowler (0) M R W NB WD AVG
1) Vathusanan 16 8 22 4 - - 5.5
2) Jeric Thushan 14 2 35 - - E =
3) Thivahar 05 S 1 < 1 5.0
4) Tharshan 16 6 20 4 1 - 5.0
5) IJenoshan 4 1 06 = = o r
6) Ratheesan 5 1 11 1 = 1 11.0
7) Kokulan 4 1 05 - " = -
8) Thanuja 3 - 07 = < £ .

Fall of wickets: 1 for 002 for09 3 for 10 4 for 29 5 for 45 6 for 50 7 for 65 8 for 100 9 for 118

BatsmanOut g 08 03 09 10 01 20 33 13
Not out Batsmen ()() 01 06 04 10 05 06 04 05
Partnership 00 09 g9 11 14 05 15 35 18

Lunch 31/4 Batsman No 5 : 04 15 overs 60 minutes
6:02

Tea 100/7 Batsman No 8 33 50 overs 180 minutes
9:04
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104" Battle of the North

2" Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration : 04.24 p.m. (26.02.2010) to 12.10 p-m. (27/02/2010)

Batsman How out Bowler R B M
1) Vathusanan Bowled Duchahan 05 15 17
2) Thivahar ct.Pranavan Harivathanan 16 68 98
3) Edward Edin LBW Harivathanan 08 11 28
4) Thanujan ct.Pranavan Yoheswaran 17 37 62
5) Jerikthusan Bowled Vithushan 18 37 58
6) James Jansen ct.Harivathanan Vithushan 25 23 44
7) Jenosan NOT OUT 25 37 40
8) Ratheesan NOT OUT 14 25 33

Extras (B-00 LB -00 WD - 2 NB-1) 03
(For 6 wickets in 42 overs 190 minutes) 131

Bowler 0] M R W NB WD AVG
1) Harivathanan 20 3 48 2 - -
2) Duchahan 11 2 33 1 - 1
3) Yoheswaran 3 - 13 1 - B
4) Vithushan 8 - 36 2 1 -
5) Hajeeban 0 - 01 - - 1

Fall of wickets: 1 for06 2for23 3for47 4 for47 5for 88 6 for90

Batsman Out 05 08 16 17 25 18
Not out Batsmen 00 09 17 00 16 00
Partnership 06 J = 24 00 41 03

2" day close : 32/2 Batsman 2 : 13 13 overs 60 minutes
4 : 05

gaj]’na Central ‘Won by 4 wickets
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Battle of e Viorth = 108" Encounter

Most Number of Victims by a Fielder (includes wicket keeper)
in an innings
(Catches & Stumpings) Since 2003

Year Fielder ct st Inns

2003 C.M.Dinesh (wk) 1st  St. John's
2003 R.Duran (wk) 1st Central
2004 K.Rohan (wk) 2nd Central
2005 K.Shelton (wk) 1st Central
2005 K.Shelton (wk) 2nd Central

2006 P.Shaginthan (wk)
2008 S.Priyatharshan
2008 S.James Jansen(wk)
2009 V.Pranavan (wk)
2010 V.Pranavan (wk)

Tst St. John's
2nd St. John's
2nd Central

1st St. John's
1st St. John's

ONWWWPAE WWWW
O =200 000 00
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TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OVER FOR AN INNINGS

252
257
283
303
229
251

200
240
298
202
226
248
252
235
232
220
290
239
244
237
220
281

203
254
228
216
247
234
309
221

311

344
226
354
207
233
283
326
261

224
265
280
227
210
243
248
218
258
220
301

236
274

for 9 wkts

for 5 wkts

for 8 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 8 wkts

for 8 wkts

for 6 wkts
for 9 wkts

for B wkts
for B wkts
for 5 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 5 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 8 wkis
for 7 wkts

for 8 wkts
for 8 wkts

for B wkts

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St.John's
Central
St.John's
Central
Central
Central
Central

1921

1921

1922
1928
1932
1934
1935
1935
1936
1944
1945
1946
1947
1955
1956
1857
1957
1959
1962
1965
1966
1867
1879
979
1980
1980
1981

1981

1982
1984
1980
1992
1992
1993
1994
1995
1995
289
1999
2000
2000
2001

2003
2004
2004
2005
2006
2006
2007
2008
2009
2009
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LIMITED (50) OVER MATCH
9" ENCOUNTER

ON 19" MARCH 2011

at St. John's College Grounds

Man of the Match Challenge trophy donated by
Shakthi FM & Shakthi TV

HOURS OF PLAY

09.00a.m.t0 12.30 p.m - Play
12.30p.mto01.10p.m. - Lunch
01.10p.m.to 04.40 p.m. - Play
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Individual Scores of 35 and Above

2003 C.Ahilan 371.0. St. John's
2005 T.Mathanraj 39 St. John's
2006 D.Sutharsan w9 Central
2006 J.R.A. Prasath 51 Central
2007 J.R.A. Prasath 46 Central
2007 N.Navaneeth 41 n.o Central
2008 E.Larushan 43 Central
2009 K.Shelton 90 Central
2009 M.Haripraveen 60 St.John's
2010 R.Edward Edin 95 Central
2010 R.Vathusanan 36 Central
Bowling Performance of Interest
2003 V.Rajievekumar 4 for 20 Central
2003 S. Kartheepan 3 for 36 Central
2003 T.C.Andrew 4 for 22 St. John's
2003 P. Lavendra 3 for 18 St. John's
2004 M.Jasotharan 3for 81 Central
2005 T.Niruban 4 for 24 St. John's
2005 P.Kajaruban % for 19 St. John's
2008 B.Dhayan 4 for 29 Central
2008 E. Thavaneethan 3 for 42 St. John's
2008 S. Suhathas Sfar 27 St. John's
2009 V.Harivathanan 3 for 33 St. John's
2009 A.Vithusan 3 far 33 St. John's
2009 R.Gopihan 3 for 14 Central
2009 S.Alankumar 3 for 19 Central
2010 V. Harivathanan 3 for 50 St. John's

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Partnerships over 0 runs

Runs WKT Partners Year
63 bth T.Mathanraj & P.Shaginthan St. John's 2005
96 5th D.Sutharsan & J.R.A. Prasath Central 2006
50 4th J.R.A.Prasath & K.Sheltion Central 2006
64 3rd M.Haripraveen & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2006
88 4th J.R.A. Prasath & N.Navaneeth Central 2007
65 6th E. Larushan & V. Pranavan St. John's 2008
83 4th G.Jerikthusan & K.Shelton Central 2009
52 6th N.Jenasan & K.Shelton Central 2009
76 6th M.Haripraveen & A.Vithushan St.John's 2009
84 2nd R.Vathusanan & R.Edward Edin Central 2010
50 3rd R.Edward Edin & G.Jerikthusan Central 2010
Scores of Yester Years
2003 St. John's 162 all out in 45.4 overs
Central 110 all out in 34.4 overs
2004 St. John's 182 all out in 48.2 overs
Central 125 all out in 36.3 overs
2005 Central 110 all out in 46.4 overs
St. John's 112 for 7 wickets in 32.4 overs
2006 Central 203 all out in 47.1 overs

St. John's 140 for b wickets in 29.2 overs
2007 St. John's 148 for 9 wickets in 50 overs

Central 149 for 4 wickets in 36 overs
2008 St. John's 174 all out in 43 overs

Central 176 for 9 wicketsin 41.1 overs

(43 over match)

2009 Central 273 all out in 47-2 overs

St.John's 185 all out in 48-4 overs
2010 Central 259 for 9 wickets in 50 overs

St. John's 104 all out in 32.4 overs
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Year

2003
2003
2005
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010

c,ﬂmta.:! K50/ overs malch 9“ C:'ncaunfar

Most Number of Victims by a Fielder
(includes wicket keeper)

(Catches & Stumpings)

Fielder ct st

C.M.Dinesh (wk) 4 0 St. John's
V.Rajievekumar (wk) 3 0 Central
P.Shaginthan (wk) 3 0 St. John's
V.Pranavan (wk) 3 1 St. John's
S.Priyatharshan 3 0 St. John's
S.James Jansen (wk) 4 0 Central
V.Pranavan (wk) 4 0 St. John's
R.Edward Edin 3 0 Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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8th Limited (50) overs match

Played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
on 10th April 2010

Jaffna Central won the toss and decided to bat
Umpires: Mr. PMurugaverl & Mr. N. Sivaraj

Innings of Jaffna Central College - 9.10 a.m. to 12.40 p.m.

Batsman How out Bowler Runs B
1) Vathusanan ct.Pranavan Priyatharshan 36 46
2) Thivakar ct.Pranavan  Harivathanan 06 12
3) Edward Edin  ct.Sanjeevan Amidayan 95 80
4) Jerikthusan ct.Pranavan  Amidayan 10 21
5) James Jansen ct.Priyatharshan Vithushan 23 29
6) Jenosan ct.Priyatharshan Harivathanan 12 18
7) Kavikaran ct.Vithushan Jerushan 30 42
8) Ratheesan ct.Pranavan  Harivathanan 02 12
9) Kokulan Not Out 22 31
10)Tharshan ct.Duckshan Vithushan 07 08
11)Thanujan Not Out 01 01

Extras (B- 01, LB-03, WD - 09, NB - 02) 15

(For 9 wickets in 50 overs 210 minutes ) 259
Bowler 0 M R W NB WD AVG
1) Harivathanan 10 2 50 3 - 1 16.66
2) Hajeeban 8 - 29 - E 3 -
3) Duckshan 3 = 31 - - 1 -
4) Jerushan 8 - 43 1 2 - 43.0
5) Priyatharshan 5 24 1 - - 24.0
6) Amidayan 5 - 22 2 - 1 11.0
7) Sanjeevan 4 - 22 - - - -
8) Vithushan 6 - 30 2 - 3 15.0
9) Mathushan 1 - 04 - - -

Fall of wickets: 115 2/99 3/149 4/184 5/189 6/199 7/203 8/234 9/248
Batsman Out 6 36 10 95 23 12 2 30 07
Not out Batsmen 6 48 87 iy 12 10 12 08 15
Partnership 15 84 50 IS5 10 04 31 14
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8th Limited (50) overs match

Innings of St.John's College
1.20 p.m. to 3.30 p.m.

Batsman How out Bowler Runs B
1) Sanjeevan Bowled Jariktharsan 01 08
2) Adrian ct.Jerik Kokulan 15 40
3) Hajeeban ct. Edin Jeriktharsan 13 19
4) Harivathanan ct.Edin Jenosan 06 14
5) Vithusan ct.Edin Kokulan 08 15
6) Pranavan ct.James Thanujan 19 ab
7) Priyatharshan Run out 07 09
8) Duckshan Bowled Thanujan 11 24
9) Amidayan ct.James  Ratheesan 02 14
10) Jerushan ct.Ratheesan Thivaharan 02 12
11)Mathushan Not Out 00 06

Extras (B-09 ,LB-02 ,WD-08 ,NB-01) 20

(All out in 32.1 overs in 140 minutes) 104

Bowler (0] M R W WB NB AVG
1) Jerikthusan 6 3 6 2 - - 3.0
2) Vathusanan 5 - 23 - - - -
3) Kokulan 9 1 28 2 1 - 14.0
4) Jenosan 4 - 15 1 - 150
5) Tharshan 1 - 4 - - - -
6) Thanujan 4 2 9 2 1 - 4.5
7) Edward Edin 1 - 1 - 1 - 1.0
8) Thivahar %) - 05 1 3 - 5.0
9) Ratheesan 1 - 02 1 2 - 2.0

Fall of wickets: 1/12 2/34 3/34 4/42 5/51 6/70 7/85 8/92 9/101
Batsman Out (1) MR 2 15 06 08 12 e T i (el
Not out Batsmen 10 15 00 02 03 07 06 00 02
Partnership 12 22 00 08 09 19 15 g 109
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V.HARIVATHANAN - VICE ( APTAIN
fatting @ Right hand
Bowling: Left arm fast medium

Sth year coloursman, mddle order
batsman, open the bowling for his
side, good helder m any position,
an all rounder, represented North &
Fast Provincial under 21 enckel
(eam and  Northern Provincial
under 19 cricket team in the Inter
Provincial tournaments orgamzed
by Sri Lanka Cricket and Jafina
Education Zone under 19 Cricket
team in the Governers' Trophy n
2010. Awarded Best Batsman
and Best All rounder mn the
104th Encounler,

S. DUCKSHAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm fast Medium
2nd  year Colours-
man, shares the new ball with A - - o
Harivathanan, discomforts the X J, ADRIAN
batsman with his pace. de- e ot
. pendable  late middle order ' LR e
hatsman, good fielder  with
strong — arms, R.epresentéd
Northern Provincial under 19
cricket team in the Inter Provin-
+ cial ournament organized by Sri
Lanka Cricket 2010, :




M. MATHUSAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm off spin

2nd year player, a-dependable
tail end batsman, good spinner
of the ball, good fielder at
gully.

A. SANSAJAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling:Right arm slow medium

V. HARIHARAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm fast medium

Fresher.  stylish
opening batsman. bowls

Fresher. a good bowler who
”L'L'lein]]j]l'\ 3

swings the ball both ways.
Fields in deep position. repre-
sented Northern Provineial
under 17 cricket team in the -
Inter Provincial tournament’ ¢
| organized by Sri Lanka.
‘ d  Cricket .



i

- G: ABRAHAM ANOJAN
! "' Batting : Right hand
. Bowlinglz Right arm oft spin

T. VIMALRAJ
Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm fast medium

Fresher, bowls with a sling
action, discomforts the bats-
man with his pace.

fresher. dependable batsman, |

i c..-_m.lapil.g'r the ball both wavs. .

T. KABILAN
Batting : Left hand
Bowling : Right arm medium fast

Fresher. good bowler.
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Limited (50} overs malch 9‘ Eacounter

Results of Yester Years

2003 St.John's  won by 52 runs

2004 St.John's  won by 57 runs

2005 St.John's  won by 3 wickets

2006 St.John's  won by parabola system
2007 Central won by 6 wickets

2008 Central won by 1 wicket

2009 Central won by 88 runs

2010 Central won by 155 runs

Past prize winners - Man of the Match

2003 T.C.Andrew St. John's
2004 M.Mayooran St. John's
2005 T. Niruban St. John's
2006 D. Sutharsan Central
2007 N.Navaneeth Central
2008 B. Dhayan Central
2009 K.Shelton Central
2010 R.Edward Edin Central

Match Referee
Mr. B.L.Mohan

UMPIRES

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S a2



Saraswathy Memarial Cash prize
~for the winning side Rs. 100,000.00
donated by Mr.Puspakaran

_of United Kingdom.

Cash prize of Rs. 7,000.00
for the Man of the Match
donated by Swiss OBA
of Jaffna Central College
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*F h‘er rate of mterest
¥ Minimum initial deposit Rs 100/=

2o Speaal prizes for year 05 Scholarship winners,

- Cash prizes for FIRST 3 places in each school.

a

www.combank.Ik COMMERCIAL BANK
email@combank.net

L

CBCMarketing

. - Double the account balance for each District winner.
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Nations Trust Bank PLC

No. 242, Union Place
Colombo 02
General (011) 4 31 31 31
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Your Smart Option

We focus on being innovative and

dynamic, and have won the trust of

the nation through our superior value
offering.

We are early achievers. We have
achieved many feats in a short period
of time and was the first insurer in Sri
Lanka to reach the Rs. 5 billion rev-
enue milestones.

Apart from the benefits mentioned
here, we are pleased to offer
a special rate to the
members of the BASL.

INSURANCE
Please contact us
for further information
Cali 2 309999

T SR

24 HOUR
CUSTDMER




U0 oL c%ﬂm“m Full Set Computers .

|‘) : W |PIV 1.7 GHZ 15750.'-
0 Diploma In Ms Gfﬁcel ZMont'hs 0 _'-.v-_; PW’ 2.0 GHZ |16750/= s w
Diploma In DTP 2 Months R PIV 2.4 GHZ |18750/= _'::.
& Diploma In Web Design |3 Months K oIV 3.0 GHZ |21750/= Sl

Diploma In Graphic Design| 3 Months

E Core 2 Duo Laptop, Dual core 3.06 GHZ

Internet & E-mail

1 Month

1 Core 3 Laptop, Pen Drives 650 VA UPS

1 Month

R Colour Printers, Laser Printers

bl‘) Kids Programe

S 7.2 Mbps Dongle 3G Three Years Wurrcnty

Sky Computer (Put) Ltd.

Today You Learn Tomorrow You Lead it

PC Show Roem




OA/ C Rooms with Hotwater,

Telephone and T'V.

OAuthentlc Sri Lankan Restaurant and Bar

O Conference and Facilities
for any type of in house functions.

No. 11 & 37, Kandy Road

Jaffna.
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Qeusdigras GrusmaesT, sl &&s Gosmaes,

SIMENEG) QIS @il Gmsmmas@as@w
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QRKD

: 021 222 2846
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Marsha Systems (Pvt) Ltd.

The King of Computer World
sewoierll 2eu8leh an&ase &eoflulLsSemen 1o & Gi6iten mmid
QT &0 HBWITEN[H &G Nedtaumid Eaenaullenso s1mH) au(h l6TTemITID

Computer Sales,

Computer Accessories Sales,

PC Upgrading,

Computer Repairs & Maintenance,
PC Trouble Shooting,
Software Installation,
~ Virus Protectlon |

Networkmg, | \ 3&\“3

Q Navalar Road, Jaffna.
e ‘ . Tel: 021 2221048, 021 4921183
\\\Q sa o aase S = Win Tech
\ O\ 5 et ﬁ' No 187, Parameswara Junction,
A e . Palaly Road, Jaffna.
8, 0214921184

6 ‘ Asus Corner
0‘\ No. 108, Luxan Plaza,




Sev. 394, \usneot 618, s
' WATLPLILIMEDOTLD.

Water pumps, PVC Pipes, PVC fittings, _
Tiles, Bathroom fittings, Power Tools, Hand tools
Machineries & Agriculture Implements 6

No. 150, 152, Stanley Road,
Jaffna. '

- T.P.No: 021222 2052

8. 150, 152, sogmeoted] ef, WIMLPLILMETOND.




+ Swimming Pool

web:www.jaffnagreengrass,com

s

_ UoteL & Restaupant ™

E-mail: greengrassjaffna@gmail.com

Our Service Tel: 021 222 4385
¢ Accommodation *Billiyards 021222 1686
¢ Food & Beverages ¢laundry  Fax:0212221686
¢ Conference Hall ¢Transport
¢ GYM Centre ¢ Gift Shop

¢ Ayurvedic Massage
(Male to Male)

, CONSTRUDTION (PVTOLTDO.

Gonstinction Puptid,  CAVIEL aninaers 4 Contractors
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NEWTONE

(E[ectmca[

IMPORTERS & DISTRIBUTORS OF ELECTR]CAL ITEMS
Authorised Agents for Tungsram bulbs, :
ACL Cables/ Clipsal Swmches

No 442, HosprTal Road Jaffna




O o 7 /. e
Withy the :?be.s{- (-_t_m:.;zirm.wai,\‘ From:

Cream house

F560 IS IDTEr HELRDLL S 6 61T,
ausstlsvr seTLHEMLD, B BITLD6D,
sOGILIAYED seLHEBLD,

QerseoL’ sev®BLd, DBLH Firiid, AN
Fiud , COpsvedr&ib, 0D MIth Diew TS 51 IeH & UITEIT h
o_ewra|l GLT(HL Sener swaneus 51 WHp
BT Geueworig ui Gt '

S asSritanks. -

FoHouaAGIner nAsmemInL([E 2 UsGTenThiG6T,
afis@EshsTam M-Bae, Besd Bumsiimsunmn 2 Lhudhe

2. UGEHIEET BIONGEDTED, SfmmmuTEsLD @b

PuiaResior fhed | ‘D
| B G @b &




" | I Ial I 1 il smart maobility Tar giice O @m‘
C15CO '
Panssonic  ATEN o i

oot it

CERAMICS

Wholesale & Retail Dealers in

Lanka wall tiles, Lanka tiles, Delmege
interior decor, Sanitary ware, Bathroom
Accessories, Causeway paints,

CIC Paints, S-Lon PVC Pipes & Fittings.

Tel: 021 222 2085
021 320 5444
Fax ;: 021 222 4544

newkamal@sltnet.lk

No 37 Stanley Road affna
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oS CITY CAMPUS

200,Sivan Pannal Road, Jaffna.
T.P:021 222 8060 Fax: 021 222 6933
E mail : info@iis.edu.lk, Web : iis.edu.lk
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IIS PCParadise

#61,Clock Tower Road ,Jaffna
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General Merchants Commlssmn Agents
Transporters &lrnporters

Dealers in Lumala, Hero miss ’_lnaﬁa Asia Cycfe
Tomahawk Cycfe Cycﬁz S}aare ’Parts

12‘-7, ma-Mudr:;st.,_
No. 125A, 127 Kasthuriyar Road, Colombo "-___1~2' .3
Jaffna. S
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Style Park

Perfect Collection

@9 T.P. 021 222 8383

No.171, K.K:S.Road, Jaffna
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No. 41, Grand Bazaar)
Jaffna.

WOODSONS

for Quality Furniture in Wood,
Cane & Steel

<9"°° o
o P o
xo®®
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© # 68-70, Manipay Road
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Nilaiyam

Paper, Stationery, &
Exercise Books and g 1A
Wedding Cards. JE 11

bk

0. 2024, KK.S. Road,
Tf na, Sri Lanka.

Tel: 021,222 2842
Fax: 021 222 2842

Specialists in Phurmuceuhculs
& Consumuhles

%M.
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Daily Luxury Bus Booking w:th i3]
Confirm Seat Number ¥
All Island Holiday group ..
packages available =’ &
Indian, Chinese, Punjabi & Jaffna Traditional Foods =
> AC/Non AC Rooms (with all Facilities) -
> Conference/ Party Hall (75 Persons) a
> Special Functior Menus (buffet style) )
&Be0:15, Fmmbifunp Beodr, &e0: 25, yapsulys [Bapeous afish, |
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